Announcements banner

More Information: Water-testing Results by Facility, FAQs

Dear Austin ISD Families,

The health and safety of all our students is Austin ISD's top priority. With that in mind, we want to share with you the results of testing done on our drinking water. [Información en español]

The city of Austin is the source of AISD’s drinking water supply. While schools are not required to do additional testing of the water, AISD voluntarily tested for lead in drinking water at the same standard that the city is held to for supplying our city’s drinking water.

The Lower Colorado River Authority's nationally certified lab tested AISD’s water. Based on AISD’s readings of those tests, all of the district's 130 schools’ results were below levels that would require the EPA to take action.

This is based on EPA standards for municipalities that say that action is indicated if 10 percent of tap water samples exceed the level of 15 parts per billion.

Last year, Zavala Elementary School had shown a level of lead in the water above the action level of 15 parts per billion.

The district immediately replaced the water fountain at that campus and retested the school's water, which then tested safe. No other schools have tested above the EPA's level of water lead concentration standard.

The American Academy of Pediatrics also has a water lead concentration standard for schools to “ensure water fountains in schools do not exceed water lead concentrations of more than 1 part per billion.”

Nine AISD facilities did have water lead concentrations of more than 1 part per billion. The level determined by AAP is above and beyond the standard for the rest of the city’s drinking water. In comparison, the standard for bottled water is 5 parts per billion, which exceeds the AAP standard.

As recommended by the AAP, the district will look at installing filters specifically designed for reducing lead at the nine facilities while we continue to review approaches to address this issue. If you have any questions or need additional information, please visit our website.

Thank you.

Water-testing Results by Facility

Austin ISD has voluntarily tested the water at every school and facility in the district. The reports show the level of copper and the level of lead in a water sample at each campus and facility on a specific date.

FAQs on Standards of Lead Testing

Has AISD conducted voluntary testing for lead in drinking water? 
Yes, AISD has collected water samples from every school and facility in the district, and had the samples analyzed by the Lower Colorado River Authority testing laboratory.

Is there a systemwide issue with lead in water in the schools?
No, there is not a systemwide issue with lead in water in the schools.

Were any results above the Environmental Protection Agency standard used by Austin Water to ensure the safety of the city of Austin water supply? 
Yes. One sample that was collected exceeded the EPA standard applied by Austin Water to ensure the safety of the water supply for Austin. Intervention occurred immediately after we received the test results. The water fountain where the sample was taken was replaced and additional samples were collected in other locations in the buildings. All additional samples tested negative for lead.  

Are school districts required to test for lead in drinking water? 
No, there is no federal law requiring testing of drinking water in schools, except for schools that have their own water supply. Since AISD receives its water supply from the city of Austin, the district is not required to test its water. However, the United States Environmental Protection Agency provides information and guidance on its website about drinking water quality in schools and in childcare facilities. The EPA has developed an online series of questions that may help facilities decide if testing drinking water for lead is necessary. If the answer to any of these questions is yes, there may be the potential for lead in the drinking water. The only way to know if a drinking water outlet has lead is to test it. The decision tree is located at: https://cfpub.epa.gov/safewater/leaddecision

What is a safe level of lead in drinking water? What does the city of Austin think is the safe standard?
There is no national health-based standard for safe lead levels in drinking water. The EPA’s standard is 15 ppb for public water systems. The EPA recommendation for schools is to take any water fountains and/or outlets out of service if the lead level exceeds 20 ppb. The American Academy of Pediatrics has a water lead concentration standard for schools to “ensure water fountains in schools do not exceed water lead concentrations of more than 1 part per billion.”

Were any results of the tests done at AISD facilities above the detectable level of 1 ppb? 
Yes. Tests at nine sites returned results at more than 1 ppb.   

Where can I learn more about sampling in schools? 
The EPA provides a more detailed sampling protocol in its “3Ts for Reducing Lead in Drinking Water in Schools Guidelines.”

What are other common environmental sources of lead exposure?
The most common environmental sources of lead exposure include lead-based paint and lead-contaminated dust in older buildings. Other sources include lead in contaminated soil and air, as well as in a variety of consumer products, including certain types of pottery, jewelry, toys and imported foods. 

What are the standards for bottled water and tap water at home?  
The standard for bottled water is 5 parts per billion, which exceeds the AAP standard of 1 ppb. Tap water in the city of Austin follows the EPA’s guidelines of not more than 15 ppb. 


Más información

 

Estimadas familias del Austin ISD:

La salud y seguridad de todos nuestros estudiantes la máxima prioridad del Austin ISD. Por eso queremos compartir con ustedes los resultados de las pruebas realizadas en nuestra agua potable.

La Ciudad de Austin es la fuente del suministro de agua potable del AISD. Aunque no se requiere que las escuelas le hagan más pruebas al agua, el AISD voluntariamente hizo pruebas de detección de plomo en el agua potable utilizando el mismo estándar que el que se le requiere al municipio para suministrarle el agua potable a nuestra ciudad.

El laboratorio de la Lower Colorado River Authority, con certificación a nivel nacional, le hizo las pruebas al agua del AISD. En base a las lecturas del AISD de estas pruebas, todos los resultados de las 130 escuelas del distrito quedaron por debajo de los niveles que requerirían que la Agencia de Protección Ambiental (EPA, por sus siglas en inglés) tome medidas de acción. Esto está basado en los estándares de la EPA para municipalidades que dicen que se recomienda tomar medidas si el 10 por ciento de las muestras de agua de la llave excede el nivel de 15 partes por millardo.

El año pasado, la Escuela Primaria Zavala había tenido un nivel de plomo en el agua a un nivel mayor que el nivel para tomar medidas de 15 partes por millardo.

El distrito inmediatamente remplazó el bebedero en ese plantel y volvió a hacerle pruebas al agua de la escuela, que entonces salieron con niveles seguros. Ninguna otra escuela ha tenido resultados por encima del nivel de la EPA para la concentración estándar de plomo en el agua.

La Academia Americana de Pediatría también tiene un estándar de concentración de plomo en el agua para las escuelas, para "garantizar que los bebederos de las escuelas no excedan la concentración de plomo en el agua de 1 parte por millardo". Siete instalaciones del AISD tuvieron concentraciones de plomo en el agua de más de 1 parte por millardo. El nivel determinado por la AAP está muy por encima del estándar para el resto del agua potable de la ciudad. En comparación, el estándar para el agua embotellada es de 5 partes por millardo, que excede el estándar de la AAP.

Como lo recomienda la AAP, el distrito considerará instalar filtros específicamente diseñados para reducir el plomo en las siete instalaciones mientras continuamos revisando estrategias para abordar este asunto. Si tienen alguna pregunta o si necesitan más información, por favor visiten nuestro sitio web. 

Gracias.

Pruebas del agua por escuela e instalación

El Austin ISD llevó a cabo pruebas voluntarias del agua en cada escuela e instalación del distritoLos informes muestran el nivel de cobre y el nivel de plomo de las pruebas de agua en cada plantel e instalación en la fecha indicada.

Preguntas frecuentes sobre los estándares para las pruebas de detección de plomo 

¿Ha hecho el AISD pruebas voluntarias de detección de plomo en el agua potable?
Sí, el AISD ha recolectado muestras del agua de todas las escuelas e instalaciones en el distrito y le pidió al laboratorio de la Lower Colorado River Authority que analizara las muestras. 

¿Hay un problema de plomo en todo el sistema de agua de las escuelas? 
No, no hay un problema de plomo en todo el sistema de agua de las escuelas.

¿Hubo algún resultado por encima del estándar de la Agencia de Protección Ambiental utilizado por Austin Water para garantizar la seguridad del suministro de agua de la ciudad de Austin?
Sí. Una de las muestras que se recolectó superó el estándar de la EPA que utiliza Austin Water para garantizar la seguridad del suministro de agua de Austin. Hubo una intervención inmediata una vez que recibimos los resultados de la prueba. Se remplazó el bebedero del que se recolectó la muestra y se recolectaron más muestras en otros lugares de los edificios. El plomo de todas las otras muestras salió negativo.

¿Se requiere que los distritos escolares hagan pruebas de detección de plomo en el agua potable?
No, no existe ninguna ley federal que requiera hacerle pruebas al agua potable de las escuelas, excepto en el caso de escuelas que tengan su propio suministro de agua. Como el AISD recibe su suministro de agua de la ciudad de Austin, no se requiere que el distrito le haga pruebas a su agua. Sin embargo, la Agencia de Protección Ambiental de los Estados Unidos ofrece información y orientación en su sitio web acerca de la calidad del agua potable en las escuelas y guarderías. La EPA ha creado una serie de preguntas en línea que pueden ayudar a las instalaciones a decidir si es necesario hacerle pruebas de detección de plomo al agua potable. Si la respuesta a cualquiera de estas preguntas es sí, existe la posibilidad de que haya plomo en el agua potable. La única manera de saber si una salida de agua potable contiene plomo es hacerle pruebas. El árbol de decisión está en https://cfpub.epa.gov/safewater/leaddecision

¿Cuál es un nivel seguro de plomo en el agua potable? ¿Cuál piensa la ciudad de Austin que es un estándar seguro? 
No hay un estándar nacional en base a la salud para niveles seguros de plomo en el agua potable. El estándar de la EPA es de 15 partes por millardo para los sistemas públicos de agua potable. La recomendación de la EPA para las escuelas es de eliminar cualquier bebedero o salida de agua potable si el nivel de plomo supera 20 partes por millardo. La Academia Americana de Pediatría tiene un estándar para la concentración de plomo en el agua de las escuelas para "garantizar que los bebederos de las escuelas no excedan la concentración de plomo en el agua de 1 parte por millardo".

¿Hubo algún resultado de las pruebas realizadas en las instalaciones del AISD por encima del nivel detectable de 1 parte por millardo?
Sí. Los resultados de las pruebas en nueve lugares mostraron más de 1 parte por millardo.

¿Dónde puedo encontrar más información sobre el muestreo en las escuelas? 
La EPA provee un protocolo de muestreo más detallado en sus  "Pautas 3T para reducir el plomo en el agua potable de las escuelas".

¿Cuáles son otras fuentes ambientales comunes de exposición al plomo? 
Las fuentes ambientales más comunes de exposición al plomo incluyen la pintura a base de plomo y el polvo contaminado con plomo en edificios antiguos. Otras fuentes incluyen plomo en suelos o aire contaminados, así como en una variedad de productos de consumo, incluyendo ciertos tipos de cerámica, joyas, juguetes y comidas importadas.

¿Cuáles son los estándares para el agua embotellada y el agua de la llave en casa?
El estándar para el agua embotellada es de 5 partes por millardo, que excede el estándar de la AAP de 1 parte por millardo. El agua de la llave en la ciudad de Austin sigue las pautas de la EPA de no más de 15 partes por millardo.